<u>Decision No 815/2018 Appointment of Deputy Director for administration affairs at the H.F.R.I.</u> (Series of Special Position Employees and Employees in Administration Bodies of the Public Sector and Broader Public Sector Agencies, 436)

1

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, RESEARCH AND RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS

No 815

Appointment of Deputy Director for administration affairs at the Hellenic Foundation for Research and Innovation, and appointment of Deputy Director to substitute the Director.

THE SCIENTIFIC COUNCIL OF THE HELLENIC FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

Having regard to:

- 1. Article 8(9)(d) and Article 9(4) and (9) of Law 4429/2016 (Gov. Gazette, Series I, 199) 'Hellenic Foundation for Research and Innovation and other provisions', as in force;
- 2. Decision No 288/3.4.2017 of the Alternate Minister of Education, Research and Religious Affairs concerning the establishment of the Scientific Council of the H.F.R.I. (Gov. Gazette, Series of Special Position Employees and Employees in Administration Bodies of the Public Sector and Broader Public Sector Agencies, 173);
- 3. Decision No 222605/18.12.2017 of the Alternate Minister of Education, Research and Religious Affairs 'Regulation of Issues concerning the Operation of the Hellenic Foundation for Research and Innovation until the Publication of its Internal Rules of Operation' (Gov. Gazette, Series II, 4586);
- 4. Decision Ref. No 301/4.8.2017 made during the 6th Meeting of the Scientific Council of the H.F.R.I, whereby Nektarios Nasikas was appointed to the post of Director of the H.F.R.I. (Series of Special Position Employees and Employees in Administration Bodies of the Public Sector and Broader Public Sector Agencies, 436);
- 5. Decision Ref. No 781/22.2.2018 made during the 16th Meeting of the H.F.R.I. SC, whereby it was determined that until the election of an individual to replace Professor D. Tsichritzis, Professor Xenophon Verykios will perform Chairman of the Scientific Council duties;
- 6. The decision made during the 8th Meeting of the H.F.R.I. SC. held on 10/11/2017 (Item 8) concerning the approval of the drafting and publication of a call for expressions of interest for the posts of two (2) Deputy Directors in compliance with Article 9(4) of Law 4429/2016;
- 7. Call for expressions of interest Ref. No 536/2018 to fill the posts of two (2) Deputy Directors of the Hellenic Foundation for Research and Innovation (Online Publication No:  $\Omega$ 1N346M77Γ-1X5);

- 8. Recommendation Ref. No 776/21.2.2018 of Nektarios Nasikas, Director of the H.F.R.I.;
- 9. Minutes Ref. No 770/21.2.2018 concerning the selection for the post of Deputy Director competent for Administration affairs at the Hellenic Foundation for Research and Innovation (post code: AN $\Delta\Delta$ I) (Online Publication No: 6 $\Omega$ AM46M77ГYXE);
- 10. the fact that the emoluments of the Deputy Directors of the H.F.R.I. are charged to the budget of the H.F.R.I.;
- 11. Decision Ref. No 593/18.1.2018 concerning the Undertaking of an Obligation (Online Publication No:  $\Psi 6X246M77\Gamma \Delta KM$ ) concerning the reservation of a sum equal to the said expenditure in the budget of the Foundation.

## decides:

- 1. To appoint Christina Foka, daughter of Polyvios, an Economist, Identity Card No AZ 638368, as the Deputy Director competent for Administration affairs at the H.F.R.I., under full-time, exclusive employment, for a four-year term which may only be renewed once.
- 2. To appoint Deputy Director Christina Foka as the Substitute of the Director under Article 9(4) of Law 4429/2016.

This decision shall be published in the Government Gazette.

Athens, 27 February 2018

The Chairman the Scientific Council p.p.

The Vice-Chairman XENOPHON VERYKIOS